# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

CHAP. 99

#### Chapter 99.

Resolve in favor of the re-establishment, where necessary, of the boundaries of the lots reserved for public uses in the several plantations and unincorporated places.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars, be and hereby Boundaries is appropriated to be expended by the land agent in the re-establishment, where necessary, of the boundaries of the lots reserved for public uses in the several plantations and unincorporated places.

Approved March 13, 1907.

lishment of.

#### Chapter 100.

Resolve in favor of a Maine Soldiers' Monument at the national cemetery at Salisbury, North Carolina,

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and is Maine soldiers' hereby appropriated to be expended during the year one thousand nine hundred and seven for the purpose of erecting a monument in the national cemetery at Salisbury, North Carolina, to perpetuate the memory of our patriotic Maine soldiers who gave their lives while confined therein as prisoners of war. The appropriation called for in this resolve shall be expended for the purpose named, under the direction and at the discretion of a commission to consist of the governor of the state of Maine and two other members, one of whom, at least, shall have been a prisoner of war at said Salisbury, said two commissioners to be appointed by the governor within two months after the passage of this resolve. The reasonable expenses of said commission shall be allowed and paid out of the appropriation made by this resolve, and they shall complete their work and make their report thereon to the governor and council on or before the last day of December one thousand nine hundred and eight.

Approved March 13, 1907.

### Chapter 101.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand three hundred and Passamafifteen dollars be appropriated from the funds belonging to the Indians now in the treasury obtained from the sale of land and Indians, appropriation timber stumpage on the Indian township, held in trust by the state for said Indians, for the year nineteen hundred and seven, as follows:

Salisbury, N. C., in favor of.

### Снар. 102

For obtaining a supply of pure water at Pleasant point, one thousand dollars; for obtaining pure water at Peter Dana's point, two hundred fifty dollars; for repair of schoolhouse at Peter Dana's point, three hundred dollars; for repair of chapel at Peter Dana's point, five hundred fifty dollars; for finishing bathroom and adding second coat of paint to sisters' house at Peter Dana's point, one hundred thirty dollars; for finishing second story of vestry at Peter Dana's point, eighty-five dollars. Said amount to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 13, 1907.

### Chapter 102.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, appropriation for, Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight, as follows:

For May dividends each year, four hundred dollars; for November dividends each year, four hundred dollars; for distressed poor each year, four thousand dollars; for agricultural purposes each year, six hundred dollars; for plowing each year, one hundred fifty dollars; for fertilizer each year, one hundred fifty dollars; for bounty on crops each year, one hundred fifty dollars; for wood each year, six hundred fifty dollars; for educational purposes each year, twelve hundred dollars; for salary of priests each year, four hundred dollars; for salary of governors each year, one hundred dollars; for salary of lieutenant governors each year, forty dollars; for salary of agent each year, four hundred dollars; for salary of police at Pleasant point each year, one hundred dollars; for basket ash each year, three hundred fifty dollars; for school-books each year, sixty dollars; for fuel for schools and church at Pleasant point each year, one hundred twenty-five dollars; for insurance on churches and houses each year, eighty dollars; for repairs of road, Peter Dana's point each year, one hundred dollars; for repairs of road. Pleasant point, nineteen hundred and seven only, one hundred dollars; for contingent purposes each year, two hundred dollars.

Amount for nineteen hundred and seven, nine thousand seven hundred fifty-five dollars; for nineteen hundred and eight, nine thousand six hundred fifty-five dollars.

Approved March 13, 1907.